employee notifies the supervisor on the first day of illness and otherwise complies with the 

requirements of this article. 

D. Advanced Sick Leave. With supervisory approval, employees may be advanced up to 

two hundred forty (240) hours of sick leave for care of self and up to one hundred four (104) 

hours of sick leave for care of family. To be eligible for advanced sick leave, employees must 

exhaust all accumulated sick leave. Requests for advanced sick leave must be submitted and 

approved in the electronic time and attendance system, regardless of the duration of the time.

[...]

In accordance with the Wounded Warriors Federal Leave Act of 2015, an employee hired 

on or after November 5, 2016, who is a veteran with a service-connected disability rating of 

thirty (30) percent or more from the Veterans Benefits Administration (VBA) of the Department 

of Veterans Affairs is entitled to up to one hundred four (104) hours of disabled veteran leave for 

the purposes of undergoing medical treatment for such disability.  

B. Eligibility Period. An eligible employee may only use disabled veteran leave during the 

continuous twelve (12) month eligibility period beginning on the first day of employment.